

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

WESLEY P. COONCE, Jr,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROBERT C. OWEN

Counsel of Record

Member, Supreme Court Bar

Law Office of Robert C. Owen, L.L.C.

53 W. Jackson Blvd., Ste. 1056

Chicago, Illinois 60604

(512) 577-8329 Tel.

robowenlaw@gmail.com

SHANE P. CANTIN

Carver, Cantin

& Mynarich, L.L.C.

901 St. Louis St., Ste. 1600

Springfield, Missouri 65806

(417) 831-6363 Tel.

shane@carvercantin.com

BARRY J. FISHER

Federal Public Defender Office

39 North Pearl Street, 5th Floor

Albany, New York 12207

(518) 650-9031 Tel.

barry_fisher@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

RELATED PROCEEDINGS..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 1

STATEMENT..... 2

 Background 2

 How the Questions Presented were Raised and Decided Below 5

 Question 1 – Adult-onset Intellectual Disability 5

 Question 2 - Confrontation..... 10

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 13

I. The Court should decide whether the Constitution permits the execution of a defendant, though he was intellectually disabled at the time of the crime, because his intellectual disability arose after age 18. 13

 A. This Court barred the execution of intellectually disabled offenders in *Atkins* because the *relevant* features of that condition, all of which Petitioner exhibits – significantly sub-average intellectual functioning and associated deficits in adaptive functioning – reduce moral culpability and create special risks at trial..... 13

 B. The age of onset itself is irrelevant to moral culpability. 14

C.	Distinguishing between Petitioner and identically situated <i>Atkins</i> -eligible offenders would violate equal protection.....	18
II.	The Court should decide whether and to what extent the Sixth Amendment’s Confrontation Clause applies to testimonial hearsay offered to prove aggravating factors in a capital sentencing hearing, a question that has produced an extensive and stable split of authority.....	19
A.	Some courts hold that the Confrontation Clause applies in full at capital sentencing hearings.....	20
B.	Other courts have held that confrontation rights do not apply to evidence offered at the “selection” phase but have held or suggested that these rights would apply to evidence offered to prove death-eligibility.	22
C.	Some courts have held or implied that the Confrontation Clause does not apply at all in capital sentencing proceedings.	23
D.	The decision below is wrong.....	25
1.	The Framers would not have recognized a distinction, for confrontation purposes, between guilt and sentencing.	25
2.	The Court has recognized since the 1970s that in capital cases, the Eighth Amendment forbids absolute sentencing discretion and demands heightened reliability; both those developments are in tension with <i>Williams</i>	28
3.	A strong textual basis exists in the Sixth Amendment for extending confrontation rights to both statutory and non-statutory aggravating factors and doing so would be consistent with the Court’s recent Sixth Amendment jury trial decisions, which emphasize function over form.	30
III.	This federal death penalty direct appeal presents two exceptionally important issues and is an ideal vehicle for resolving either or both.....	33
	PRAYER FOR RELIEF	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013)	26
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	26, 30
<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 566 U.S. 673 (2012)	19
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ball v. State</i> , 699 A.2d 1170 (Md. App. 1997)	20
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	29
<i>Commonwealth v. Green</i> , 581 A.2d 544 (Pa. 1990)	21
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	12, 21, 27, 35
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	17
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	28
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977)	29
<i>Grandison v. State</i> , 670 A.2d 398 (Md. App. 1995)	21
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	28
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986, 1994 (2014)	6, 9, 16
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011)	19
<i>Kansas v. Carr</i> , 136 S. Ct. 633 (2016)	20
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008)	29, 30, 33
<i>Lanier v. State</i> , 533 So.2d 473 (Miss. 1988)	20
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	28, 29
<i>Madison v. Alabama</i> , 139 S. Ct. 718 (2019)	17
<i>McKinney v. Arizona</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 2020 WL 889190 (Feb. 25, 2020)	30

<i>Mempa v. Rhay</i> , 389 U.S. 128 (1967)	27
<i>Muhammad v. Sec’y, Fla. Dept. of Corrections</i> , 733 F.3d 1065 (11th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980).....	27
<i>People v. Banks</i> , 934 N.E.2d 435 (Ill. 2010)	23
<i>People v. Ramey</i> , 604 N.E.2d 275 (Ill. 1992)	23
<i>Pitchford v. State</i> , 45 So. 3d 216 (Miss. 2010)	20
<i>Proffitt v. Wainwright</i> , 685 F.2d 1227 (11th Cir. 1982)	24
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	30
<i>Rodgers v. State</i> , 948 So.2d 655 (Fla. 2006).....	20
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 753 So.2d 29 (Fla. 2000)	20
<i>Russeau v. State</i> , 171 S.W.3d 871 (Tex. Crim. App. 2005).....	20
<i>State ex rel. Clayton v. Griffith</i> , 457 S.W. 3d 735 (Mo. 2015).....	15
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 996 So. 2d 973 (La. 2008).....	15
<i>State v. Bell</i> , 603 S.E.2d 93 (2004)	20
<i>State v. Berget</i> , 826 N.W.2d 1 (S.D. 2013).....	23
<i>State v. Carr</i> , 331 P.3d 544 (Kan. 2014)	20
<i>State v. Dunlap</i> , 313 P.3d 1 (Idaho 2013)	24
<i>State v. Guarino</i> , 362 P.3d 484 (Ariz. 2015)	23, 25
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 284 S.W.3d 561 (Mo. 2009).....	23
<i>State v. McGill</i> , 140 P.3d 930 (Ariz. 2006)	23
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	27
<i>Summers v. State</i> , 148 P.3d 778 (Nev. 2006).....	24

Szabo v. Walls, 313 F.3d 392 (7th Cir. 2002)..... 24

United States v. Bodkins, 2005 WL 1118158 (W.D. Va. 2005)..... 23

United States v. Concepcion Sablan, 555 F. Supp. 2d 1205 (D. Colo. 2007) 21, 35

United States v. Con-Ui, No. 3:13-CR-123, 2017 WL 783437
(M.D. Pa. Mar. 1, 2017) 23

United States v. Coonce, 932 F.3d 623 (8th Cir. 2019)..... *passim*

United States v. Fackrell, No.1:16-CR-26(2), 2018 WL 7822173
(E.D. Tex. Feb. 2, 2018) 22

United States v. Fell, No. 5:01-cr-12-01, 2017 WL 9938048
(D. Vt. May 1, 2017)..... 21

United States v. Fields, 483 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2007) 22

United States v. Hall, 945 F.3d 1035, 1038-39 (8th Cir. 2019)..... 3

United States v. Haymond, 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019) 26, 27

United States v. Johnson, 378 F. Supp. 2d 1051 (N.D. Iowa 2005) 23

United States v. Jordan, 357 F. Supp. 2d 889, 903-04 (E.D. Va. 2005)..... 23

United States v. Lujan, No. 05-0924RB, 2011 WL 13210246
(D.N.M. Mar. 7, 2011)..... 23

United States v. Mills, 446 F. Supp. 2d 1115 (C.D. Cal. 2006) 21

United States v. Umana, 750 F.3d 320 (4th Cir. 2014) 22, 28, 31

United States v. Windsor, 570 U.S. 744 (2013)..... 18

Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld, 420 U.S. 636 (1975)..... 18

Williams v. New York, 337 U.S. 241 (1949) i, 12, 27, 28

Woodson v. North, Carolina, 428 U.S. 280 (1976)..... 29

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND RULES

18 U.S.C § 1111..... 2

18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	2
18 U.S.C. § 1118.....	2
18 U.S.C. § 3593.....	2, 31
18 U.S.C. § 3596.....	i, 6, 33
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a).....	20
U.S. Const. Amend V.....	1
U.S. Const. Amend VI.....	1, 26, 30
U.S. Const. Amend VIII.....	1,6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA, <i>Recommendation and Report on the Death Penalty and Persons with Mental Disabilities</i> , 30 MENT. & PHYS. DISAB. L. REP. 668, 669-70 (2006).....	16
AAIDD, <i>Intellectual Disability: Definition, Classification, and Systems of Supports</i> (11th ed. 2010)	15
Associated Press, <i>Inmate Spared Death Penalty in Gruesome Murder of Cellmate</i> (April 6, 2007).....	32
Bluestein, Greg, <i>Man Spared Death Sentence in Federal Case, Athens, (Ga) Banner-Herald</i> (Apr. 26, 2012).....	32
Douglass, John G., <i>Confronting Death: Sixth Amendment Rights at Capital Sentencing</i> , 105 COLUM. L. REV. 1967, 1970 (2005)	19, 26
Ellis, James W., <i>Mental Retardation and the Death Penalty: A Guide to State Legislative Issues</i> , 27 MENTAL & PHYSICAL DISABILITY L. REP. 11 (2003)	15, 18
Ellis, James W., and Luckasson, Ruth A., <i>Mentally Retarded Criminal Defendants</i> , 53 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 414, 422-23 (1985)	16
Arroyos-Jurado, Elsa, <i>et al., Traumatic Brain Injury in School-Age Children: Academic and Social Outcome</i> , 38 J. SCH. PSYCHOL. 571, 571 (2000)...	33

Federal Death Penalty Resource Counsel <i>Completed Federal Capital Cases Involving an Inmate</i> (December 2018) available at https://tinyurl.com/qs5g92o	32
Macvaugh, III, Gilbert S., and Cunningham, Mark D., <i>Atkins v. Virginia: Implications and recommendations for forensic practice</i> , 37 THE JOURNAL OF PSYCHIATRY & LAW 131, 171 (Summer-Fall 2009).....	15
Langbein, John H., <i>THE ORIGINS OF ADVERSARY CRIMINAL TRIAL</i> (2003).....	26
Mulroy, Steven J., <i>Execution by Accident: Evidentiary and Constitutional Problems with the “Childhood Onset” Requirement in Atkins Claims</i> , 37 VT. L. REV. 591, 594 (Spring 2013).....	15, 18, 19
